
 Date: July 23, 2008 
 W.I.: 1512 
 Referred By: PAC 
 Revised: 10/22/08-C 
 
 

ABSTRACT 
Resolution No. 3865, Revised 

 
This resolution adopts program priorities for the FY 2007-08 Federal Transit Administration 
(FTA) Elderly and Persons with Disabilities Program (49 U.S.C. Section 5310), as listed in 
Attachment B, and directs that the recommendations be submitted to Caltrans with the request 
that the projects be considered for funding and incorporated in the statewide Program of Projects 
submitted to the Federal Transit Administration. 
 
Attachment B of this resolution was revised on October 22, 2008 to correct the scores for four 
projects. 
 
Further discussion of this action is contained in the MTC Programming and Allocations 
Summaries dated July 9, 2008, and October 8, 2008. 
 



 Date: July 23, 2008 
 W.I.: 1512 
 Referred By: PAC 
 
 
Re: FY 2007-08 FTA Elderly and Persons with Disabilities Program of Projects 

Recommendations for the San Francisco Bay Area Region  
 
 

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
RESOLUTION NO. 3865 

 
 WHEREAS, Title 49 U.S.C. 5310 authorizes grants to private non-profit organizations and 
certain public entities for public transportation capital projects to meet the special needs of 
elderly individuals and individuals with disabilities; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission (CTC) must consider all project 
applications received within the state prior to submittal to the Federal Transit Administration 
(FTA) for funding approval; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) is the regional 
transportation planning agency for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to Government Code 
sections 66500 et seq.; and 
 
 WHEREAS, MTC, as the Regional Transportation Planning Agency, is responsible for 
objectively reviewing and scoring projects submitted by applicants in the MTC region and for 
making recommendations concerning their suitability for funding; these recommendations are to 
be considered by the CTC in its preparation of the statewide Program of Projects; and 
 
 WHEREAS, MTC, as the Regional Transportation Planning Agency, is responsible for 
establishing a public participation plan and a Local Level Appeals Process for the applicants; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, MTC Resolution No. 468 states that “MTC shall not endorse a federal or state 
transportation grant request by private non-profit, or paratransit operators, including claimants 
under the FTA Elderly and Persons with Disabilities Program, unless the claimant shows to the 
satisfaction of the MTC evidence of willingness to participate in a countywide Paratransit 
Coordinating Council (PCC)”; now, therefore, be it 
 



MTC Resolution No. 3865 
Page 2 
 
 
 RESOLVED, that MTC has followed the Elderly and Persons with Disabilities Program 
Application Evaluation Process set forth in Attachment A, attached hereto and incorporated 
herein as though set forth in full; and, be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, that MTC has notified and involved all interested members of the public in 
the selection and ranking of FTA Elderly and Persons with Disabilities Program projects; and, be 
it further 
 
 RESOLVED, that, based on the outcome of such process, MTC endorses the project 
priorities and conditions as listed on Attachment B to this resolution, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein as though set forth at length; and, be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, that the Executive Director of MTC or his designee shall transmit these 
recommendations to the CTC, with the request that they be fully considered and incorporated by 
the CTC in its preparation of the statewide program of projects to be submitted to FTA for 
funding under the Elderly and Persons with Disabilities Program; and, be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution shall also be transmitted to each county PCC 
which has participated in the FTA Elderly and Persons with Disabilities Program Project Review 
Process, and to other organizations as shall be appropriate; and, be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, that MTC will amend its Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) when 
appropriate to incorporate those projects approved at the state level for those applicants that have 
met the conditions noted in Attachment B. 
 
 METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 
 
 
   
 Bill Dodd, Chair 
 
 
The above resolution was entered into by the  
Metropolitan Transportation Commission 
at a regular meeting of the Commission held 
in Oakland, California on July 23, 2008. 
 



 Date: July 23, 2008 
 W.I.: 1512 
 Referred By: PAC 
 
 Attachment A 
 Resolution No. 3865 
 Page 1 of 1 
 

FTA Section 5310 Elderly and Persons with Disabilities Specialized Transit Program 
MTC’s FY 2007-08 Application Evaluation Process 

 
1. Each eligible project request received was evaluated using the statewide criteria, which were 

developed by the California Transportation Commission (CTC). The evaluation criteria are 
divided into the following categories: 1) ability of applicant, 2) coordination planning, 3) 
utilization of existing or proposed equipment, and 4) service effectiveness. 

 
2. MTC, as the Regional Transportation Planning Agency, convened the nine county Paratransit 

Coordinating Councils (PCCs) to lead each county-wide evaluation process. Each county 
PCC assembled a Local Review Committee (LRC) to evaluate and score the applications 
submitted for funding under the FTA Section 5310 program. The composition of the county 
teams was determined entirely by each PCC. Applicants for projects that were deemed 
ineligible by the LRC were notified by the county PCC. 

 
3.   MTC staff reviewed the each application to determine that the proposed project was derived 

from MTC’s Coordinated Public Transit – Human Services Transportation Plan: Elderly and 
Disabled Component, and also independently evaluated the applications. 

 
4. The LRC’s scores were transmitted to MTC staff. Discrepancies between the LRC’s and 

MTC staff’s scores were discussed and resolved. MTC staff notified each applicant of their 
scores and the local appeal process.  

 
5. MTC staff with representatives from county PCCs met in an open forum format to hear and 

resolve applicant appeals. 
 
6. MTC staff compiled all scores for the region and developed a regional priority listing. MTC 

staff will present the final recommendations to the Commission for adoption. Once adopted, 
the final list will be transmitted to Caltrans for funding consideration. 

 



July 23, 2008
MTC Resolution No. 3865 - Attachment B

Revised 10/22/08-C
Page 1 of 4FTA SECTION 5310 ELDERLY & DISABLED SPECIALIZED TRANSIT PROGRAM

FY 2007-08 PROGRAM PRIORITIES FOR SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA REGION

PROJECT
SCORE

1 Outreach Small Bus R 82007 96 $58,000 $51,347 Santa Clara
2 Outreach Small Bus R 08735 96 $58,000 $51,347 Santa Clara
3 Outreach Small Bus R 08729 96 $58,000 $51,347 Santa Clara
4 Outreach Small Bus R 08671 96 $58,000 $51,347 Santa Clara
5 Outreach Small Bus R 51654 96 $58,000 $51,347 Santa Clara
6 Outreach Small Bus R 55208 96 $58,000 $51,347 Santa Clara
7 Outreach Small Bus R 00949 96 $58,000 $51,347 Santa Clara
8 Outreach Small Bus R 04983 96 $58,000 $51,347 Santa Clara
9 Outreach Small Bus R 05023 96 $58,000 $51,347 Santa Clara

10 Outreach Small Bus R 05013 96 $58,000 $51,347 Santa Clara
11 Outreach Small Bus R 30658 96 $58,000 $51,347 Santa Clara
12 Outreach Small Bus R 00936 96 $58,000 $51,347 Santa Clara
13 Contra Costa ARC Minivan R 78681 95 $42,000 $37,183 Contra Costa
14 Contra Costa ARC Minivan R 39897 95 $42,000 $37,183 Contra Costa
15 Contra Costa ARC Minivan R 78686 95 $42,000 $37,183 Contra Costa
16 Contra Costa ARC Minivan R 33311 95 $42,000 $37,183 Contra Costa
17 Contra Costa ARC Minivan R 09231 95 $42,000 $37,183 Contra Costa
18 Contra Costa ARC Minivan R 39895 95 $42,000 $37,183 Contra Costa
19 Contra Costa ARC Minivan R 78671 95 $42,000 $37,183 Contra Costa
20 Contra Costa ARC Minivan R 32769 95 $42,000 $37,183 Contra Costa
21 Contra Costa ARC Minivan R 20392 95 $42,000 $37,183 Contra Costa
22 Contra Costa ARC Minivan R 11026 95 $42,000 $37,183 Contra Costa
23 Contra Costa ARC Minivan R 11683 95 $42,000 $37,183 Contra Costa
24 Contra Costa ARC Minivan R 14816 95 $42,000 $37,183 Contra Costa
25 Contra Costa ARC Minivan R 78637 95 $42,000 $37,183 Contra Costa
26 Contra Costa ARC Minivan R 11027 95 $42,000 $37,183 Contra Costa
27 Contra Costa ARC Modified Van R 14815 95 $50,000 $44,265 Contra Costa
28 Contra Costa ARC Modified Van R 45837 95 $50,000 $44,265 Contra Costa
29 Golden Rain Large Bus with 

Mobile Radio
R 96593 92 $66,000 $58,430 Contra Costa

30 Golden Rain Large Bus with 
Mobile Radio

R 14876 92 $66,000 $58,430 Contra Costa

31 Golden Rain Large Bus with 
Mobile Radio

R 14877 92 $66,000 $58,430 Contra Costa

32 Golden Rain Large Bus with 
Mobile Radio

R 29804 92 $66,000 $58,430 Contra Costa

33 Milestones Minivan R 27968 91 $42,000 $37,183 Solano
34 Milestones Modified Van R 27967 91 $50,000 $44,265 Solano
35 Milestones Medium Bus R 20192 91 $60,000 $53,118 Solano
36 Milestones Medium Bus R 20542 91 $60,000 $53,118 Solano
37 Milestones Medium Bus R 63098 91 $60,000 $53,118 Solano
38 Milestones Medium Bus R 20541 91 $60,000 $53,118 Solano
39 Milestones Medium Bus R 65141 91 $60,000 $53,118 Solano
40 Milestones Medium Bus R 38105 91 $60,000 $53,118 Solano
41 Kimochi Large Bus R 20112 90 $65,000 $57,545 San Francisco
42 Kimochi Large Bus R 20111 90 $65,000 $57,545 San Francisco
43 PACE Minivan R 30095 90 $42,000 $37,183 Santa Clara
44 PACE Minivan R 22148 90 $42,000 $37,183 Santa Clara
45 City of Santa Rosa Small Bus R 12479 90 $55,000 $48,692 Sonoma
46 City of Santa Rosa Small Bus R 12480 90 $55,000 $48,692 Sonoma
47 City of Santa Rosa Small Bus R 12481 90 $55,000 $48,692 Sonoma
48 City of Santa Rosa Small Bus R 12482 90 $55,000 $48,692 Sonoma

TOTAL 
COST

FEDERAL 
PORTION3 COUNTYNO. APPLICANT PROJECT TYPE1 VIN2 QTY

1 R = Replacement, SE = Service Expansion, OE = Other Equipment
2 VIN = Vehicle Identification Number (last 5 digits only)
3 Federal Portion is 88.53% of Total Cost; remaining 11.47% is local match requirement.



July 23, 2008
MTC Resolution No. 3865 - Attachment B

Revised 10/22/08-C
Page 2 of 4FTA SECTION 5310 ELDERLY & DISABLED SPECIALIZED TRANSIT PROGRAM

FY 2007-08 PROGRAM PRIORITIES FOR SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA REGION

PROJECT
SCORE

TOTAL 
COST

FEDERAL 
PORTION3 COUNTYNO. APPLICANT PROJECT TYPE1 VIN2 QTY

49 City of Santa Rosa Small Bus R 12483 90 $55,000 $48,692 Sonoma
50 City of Santa Rosa Minivan R 91753 90 $42,000 $37,183 Sonoma
51 City of Santa Rosa Minivan R 23821 90 $42,000 $37,183 Sonoma
52 On Lok Small Bus R 09195 89 $58,000 $51,347 San Francisco
53 On Lok Small Bus R 09194 89 $58,000 $51,347 San Francisco
54 On Lok Small Bus R 04722 89 $58,000 $51,347 San Francisco
55 On Lok Small Bus R 20988 89 $58,000 $51,347 San Francisco
56 On Lok Small Bus R 09198 89 $58,000 $51,347 San Francisco
57 On Lok Small Bus R 61265 89 $58,000 $51,347 San Francisco
58 Edgewood Minivan R 45450 88 $42,000 $37,183 San Francisco
59 Edgewood Minivan R 90907 83 $42,000 $37,183 San Francisco
60 Golden Rain Software OE 1 87 $40,000 $35,412 Contra Costa
61 Institute on Aging Medium Bus R 22815 87 $60,000 $53,118 San Francisco
62 Institute on Aging Medium Bus R 22816 87 $60,000 $53,118 San Francisco
63 Family Bridges Medium Bus R 39369 86 $60,000 $53,118 Alameda
64 Family Bridges Medium Bus R 29815 86 $60,000 $53,118 Alameda
65 Richmond Minivan R 65452 86 $42,000 $37,183 Contra Costa
66 Richmond Minivan R 09445 86 $42,000 $37,183 Contra Costa
67 Richmond Minivan R 02102 86 $42,000 $37,183 Contra Costa
68 Richmond Minivan R 68943 86 $42,000 $37,183 Contra Costa
69 Casa Allegra Minivan R 78318 86 $42,000 $37,183 Marin
70 Casa Allegra Minivan R 31343 86 $42,000 $37,183 Marin
71 Casa Allegra Modified Van R 05141 86 $50,000 $44,265 Marin
72 Coalition for Elders' 

Independence
Medium Bus 
with Mobile 
Radio

R 10347 85 $61,000 $54,003 Alameda

73 Coalition for Elders' 
Independence

Minivan with 
Mobile Radio

R 21429 85 $43,000 $38,068 Alameda

74 Milestones Tie-downs OE 13 85 $6,019 $5,329 Solano
75 Milestones Computer 

System with 
Printer/Fax

OE 1 85 $1,577 $1,396 Solano

76 Solano Transportation 
Authority

Medium Bus R 66371 84 $60,000 $53,118 Solano

77 Alzheimer's Services 
of the East Bay

Small Bus R 92348 83 $55,000 $48,692 Alameda

78 Jewish Community 
Center of the East Bay

Large Bus SE 83 $65,000 $57,545 Alameda

79 Becoming 
Independent

Small Bus with 
Mobile Radio

R 23161 83 $56,000 $49,577 Sonoma

80 Becoming 
Independent

Small Bus with 
Mobile Radio

R 28968 83 $56,000 $49,577 Sonoma

81 Becoming 
Independent

Medium Bus 
with Mobile 
Radio

R 26747 83 $61,000 $54,003 Sonoma

82 Becoming 
Independent

Medium Bus R 43599 83 $60,000 $53,118 Sonoma

83 Becoming 
Independent

Medium Bus 
with Mobile 
Radio

R 83435 83 $61,000 $54,003 Sonoma

1 R = Replacement, SE = Service Expansion, OE = Other Equipment
2 VIN = Vehicle Identification Number (last 5 digits only)
3 Federal Portion is 88.53% of Total Cost; remaining 11.47% is local match requirement.



July 23, 2008
MTC Resolution No. 3865 - Attachment B

Revised 10/22/08-C
Page 3 of 4FTA SECTION 5310 ELDERLY & DISABLED SPECIALIZED TRANSIT PROGRAM

FY 2007-08 PROGRAM PRIORITIES FOR SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA REGION

PROJECT
SCORE

TOTAL 
COST

FEDERAL 
PORTION3 COUNTYNO. APPLICANT PROJECT TYPE1 VIN2 QTY

84 Becoming 
Independent

Medium Bus 
with Mobile 
Radio

R 72198 83 $61,000 $54,003 Sonoma

85 Petaluma People 
Services

Computer 
System

OE 3 82 $6,472 $5,730 Sonoma

86 Petaluma People 
Services

Software OE 1 82 $33,528 $29,682 Sonoma

87 PACE Minivan SE 81 $42,000 $37,183 Santa Clara
88 Milestones Medium Bus SE 81 $60,000 $53,118 Solano
89 Coalition for Elders' 

Independence
Minivan with 
Mobile Radio

R 21430 85 $43,000 $38,068 Alameda

90 Coalition for Elders' 
Independence

Base Station OE 2 80 $5,000 $4,427 Alameda

91 Coalition for Elders' 
Independence

Medium Bus 
with Mobile 
Radio

SE 79 $61,000 $54,003 Alameda

92 Coalition for Elders' 
Independence

Medium Bus 
with Mobile 
Radio

SE 79 $61,000 $54,003 Alameda

93 Coalition for Elders' 
Independence

Medium Bus 
with Mobile 
Radio

SE 79 $61,000 $54,003 Alameda

94 Solano Transportation 
Authority

Medium Bus R 63811 79 $60,000 $53,118 Solano

95 Solano Transportation 
Authority

Medium Bus R 63098 79 $60,000 $53,118 Solano

96 Solano Transportation 
Authority

Medium Bus R 66370 79 $60,000 $53,118 Solano

97 Coalition for Elders' 
Independence

Medium Bus 
with Mobile 
Radio

SE 77 $61,000 $54,003 Alameda

98 Coalition for Elders' 
Independence

Medium Bus 
with Mobile 
Radio

SE 77 $61,000 $54,003 Alameda

99 Coalition for Elders' 
Independence

Medium Bus 
with Mobile 
Radio

SE 77 $61,000 $54,003 Alameda

100 Coalition for Elders' 
Independence

Medium Bus 
with Mobile 
Radio

SE 77 $61,000 $54,003 Alameda

101 Institute on Aging Medium Bus SE 77 $60,000 $53,118 San Francisco
102 Institute on Aging Medium Bus SE 77 $60,000 $53,118 San Francisco
103 Institute on Aging Medium Bus SE 77 $60,000 $53,118 San Francisco
104 Jewish Family & 

Children's Services
Medium Bus R 03314 77 $60,000 $53,118 San Francisco

105 Jewish Family & 
Children's Services

Large Bus R 03262 77 $65,000 $57,545 San Francisco

1 R = Replacement, SE = Service Expansion, OE = Other Equipment
2 VIN = Vehicle Identification Number (last 5 digits only)
3 Federal Portion is 88.53% of Total Cost; remaining 11.47% is local match requirement.



July 23, 2008
MTC Resolution No. 3865 - Attachment B

Revised 10/22/08-C
Page 4 of 4FTA SECTION 5310 ELDERLY & DISABLED SPECIALIZED TRANSIT PROGRAM

FY 2007-08 PROGRAM PRIORITIES FOR SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA REGION

PROJECT
SCORE

TOTAL 
COST

FEDERAL 
PORTION3 COUNTYNO. APPLICANT PROJECT TYPE1 VIN2 QTY

106 Solano Transportation 
Authority

Medium Bus R 59936 74 $60,000 $53,118 Solano

107 Becoming 
Independent

Medium Bus 
with Mobile 
Radio

R 72016 73 $61,000 $54,003 Sonoma

108 AchieveKids Minivan SE 68 $42,000 $37,183 Santa Clara
109 AchieveKids Minivan SE 68 $42,000 $37,183 Santa Clara
110 AchieveKids Minivan SE 64 $42,000 $37,183 Santa Clara
111 SamTrans Medium Bus SE 61 $60,000 $53,118 San Mateo
112 SamTrans Medium Bus SE 61 $60,000 $53,118 San Mateo

TOTAL $5,802,596 $5,137,047

INELIGIBLE - NOT SCORED

1 John Kings Senior 
Center

Small Bus R 35321 $55,000 $48,692 San Francisco

2 John Kings Senior 
Center

Medium Bus R 11326 $60,000 $53,118 San Francisco

3 John Kings Senior 
Center

Large Bus R 94203 $65,000 $57,545 San Francisco

4 PACE Modified Van R 35262 $50,000 $44,265 Santa Clara

5 Milestones Medium Bus R 18528 $60,000 $53,118 Solano

6 Rio Vista Small Bus R 80590 $60,000 $53,118 Solano

7 Becoming 
Independent

Medium Bus 
with Mobile 
Radio

R 63924 $61,000 $54,003 Sonoma

Notes:
Revised on 10/22/08 as follows:

Project No. 59, Edgewood, score corrected to 83 (was 88).
Project No. 89, Coalition for Elders’ Independence, score corrected to 85 (was 80).
Project No. 108, AchieveKids, score corrected to 68 (was 64).
Project No. 109, AchieveKids, score corrected to 68 (was 64).

FEDERAL 
PORTION COUNTYBASIS FOR FINDING

Application non-responsive.

NO. APPLICANT PROJECT TYPE VIN TOTAL 
COST

Vehicle not in active service.

Vehicle not in active service.

Vehicle not in active service.

Application non-responsive.

Application non-responsive.

Vehicle not in active service.

1 R = Replacement, SE = Service Expansion, OE = Other Equipment
2 VIN = Vehicle Identification Number (last 5 digits only)
3 Federal Portion is 88.53% of Total Cost; remaining 11.47% is local match requirement.


	July 9, 2008 Item Number 2d
	October 8, 2008 Item Number 2d
	2d-2_tmp-3865_Attachment_B.pdf
	Res 3865 Att B




